

DONALD W. STEPHENS SENIOR RESIDENT SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE WAKE COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER
PO BOX 351
RALEIGH, NC 27602

TELEPHONE: (919) 792-4950 FAX: (919) 792-4969

June 5, 2015

The Honorable Mark D. Martin Chief Justice North Carolina Supreme Court Post Office Box 2170 Raleigh, North Carolina 27602-2170

Chief Justice Martin:

Please find enclosed an Order entered by the Honorable Paul C. Ridgeway on June 4, 2015, transferring Monica Wilson and Wilson Law Group, PLLC, v. North Carolina Department of Commerce; NC Department of Commerce, Division of Employment Security; Sharon Allred Decker, in her capacity as Secretary of Commerce; and Dale R. Folwell, in his capacity as Assistant Secretary of Employment Security (Wake County File No. 14 CVS 2499) to a three-judge panel pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. 1-267.1(b2).

I have reviewed Judge Ridgeway's Order, determined that this case is appropriate for the appointment of a three-judge panel pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. 1-267.1(b2), and respectfully request that a panel is thus appointed.

Thank you for your consideration.

Respectfully,

Donald W. Stephens Senior Resident Superior Court Judge, 10<sup>th</sup> Judicial District

DWS/kzm

**Enclosure** 

cc: Jeremy L. Ray, *NC Department of Commerce*Ted Enarson, *NC Department of Commerce*James C. White, *Attorney for Plaintiff Monica Wilson*